

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, KERALA THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695033

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SECRETARY STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, KERALA

(Present : Surendran Pillai B)

Sub:-State Election Commission-Candidate setting in EVMs-Unique number system for post identification in Urban Local Bodies-Assigning of-reg.

Ref: SRO Notification No.990/19 dated 20.12.2019

Order No.B1/13/2024/SEC

ORDER

Date: 05-02-2024

With a view to adding necessary provisions regarding the preservation of electronic voting machines and other documents used in election, Rule 55 of the Kerala Municipality (Conduct of Election) Rules, 1995 was amended as Rule 55 (a) vide Notification read above, and the same came into existence with effect from 20.12.2019.

While conducting candidate setting in EVMs for election to Rural Local Bodies, Posts are identified with a unique number format consisting of DP code/BP Code/GP Code, DP/ BP/ GP Constituency Numbers and Polling Station Numbers, as the DMMs are only kept in safe custody.

As unique numbers play a vital role in the broad angle of identification of posts in EVMs, the Commission felt the necessity of introducing unique number format for identification of urban constituencies during Election to Urban Local Bodies and accordingly formulated a format for use at the time of candidate setting in the following manner:

Municipal Corporation

Type	Hyphen	LB	Hyphen	Ward/Constituency	Hyphen	Polling	Hyphen
of		Code		Code		Station	
Local						Number	
Body							
1	-	00	-	000	-	00	-

Municipal Council

Type	Hyphen	LB	Hyphen	Ward/Constituency	Hyphen	Polling	Hyphen
of		Code		Code		Station	
Local						Number	
Body							
2	-	00	-	000	-	00	-

All Returning Officers in respect of Urban Local Bodies are directed to strictly abide by the above instructions without fail.

Surendran Pillai B SECRETARY

All District Collectors & District Election Officers PS to Commissioner All Nodal Officers/Assistants Stock File Stock File

'JANAHITHAM', T.C 27/6(2), VIKAS BHAVAN P. O, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695033, Phone:0471-2325048(Administration),0471-2337884(Election) e-mail:cru.sec@kerala.gov.in,website:www.sec.kerala.gov.in